
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PERSONNEL BOARD will be held at the 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 5 JULY 2016 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 27 June 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERSONNEL BOARD 
 
Councillors  

Stuart Munro (Chairman) Alistair Auty (Vice-Chairman) Prue Bray 
Pauline Helliar-Symons Pauline Jorgensen Charles Margetts 
Barrie Patman   

 
Substitutes 

UllaKarin Clark Richard Dolinski Lindsay Ferris 
Tim Holton Clive Jones John Kaiser 
Dianne King Anthony Pollock Beth Rowland 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Chris Singleton Paul Swaddle 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 
November 2015. 

5 - 8 

    
3.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

 
To answer any Member questions. 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

6.    UPDATES TO EMPLOYMENT RELATED POLICIES 
 
To consider and approve updates to three 
employment-related policies: 

9 - 12 

6.1    Pay Policy Statement 2016 13 - 20 
6.2    Amendments to the Organisational Change Policy 21 - 28 
6.3    Amendments to the Consultation Policy 29 - 46 
    
7.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
appropriate. 

 

    
8.   None Specific SHAPING THE COUNCIL OF THE FUTURE 

 
To consider progress in developing the business case 
for the future size and shape of the Council. 

47 - 50 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PERSONNEL BOARD 

HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2015 FROM 6.30 PM TO 8.55 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alistair Auty (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, David Chopping, Pauline Helliar-
Symons, Pauline Jorgensen and Barrie Patman 
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
Sarah Swindley, Service Manager Human Resources 
Billy Webster, Head of Support Services 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Stuart Munro. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2014 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Pauline Helliar Symons declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 9 Shaping the 
Council of the Future on the grounds that she was an Investors in People assessor.  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND GENERAL HR/ORGANISATION UPDATE  
Sarah Swindley, Service Manager Human Resources presented the Pay Policy Statement 
2015.  Under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to 
prepare and publish a pay policy statement annually.  Full Council was required to approve 
the statement.  Comparisons had been made with neighbouring authority’s statements and 
the Wokingham Pay Policy was fully compliant. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Helliar-Symons expressed concern that there were several senior 
Officers who were on temporary contracts.  The Board discussed temporary 
contracts and the Director of Finance and Resources agreed to feed back 
Members’ concerns.   

 With regards to pay scales, Councillor Bray asked how many employees were on 
Grade 1 of the Council’s pay scales (£14,075 per annum full time (37 hours per 
week) or £7.29 per hour) and was informed that there was 1 employee.   

 It was noted that the £7.29 an hour rate was higher than the national living wage of 
£7.20 an hour for workers aged 25 and older, which would come into effect from 
April 2016.  However, £7.29 an hour was lower than the voluntary Living Wage 
Foundation rate.  Sarah Swindley indicated that further work was being undertaken 
to assess impact on schools and contractors arrangements.  The Board noted that 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

Bracknell Forest Council had not signed up to the Living Wage Foundation but 
offered a similar scheme.  Members questioned whether consideration could be 
given to a Wokingham scheme.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Auty regarding how many employees 
earnt less than £7.85 an hour, the Living Wage Foundation rate, Sarah Swindley 
clarified that there were 5 centrally employed employees and147 school based 
employees who met the criteria.  

 Councillor Bray asked how many apprentices aged 16-18 years old, the Council 
employed.  The Board was informed that there were 6 apprentices, all of whom 
were in their first year of apprenticeship, 4 of whom were 19 years old, 1 who was 
18 years old and 1 who was 20 years old.   

 The Board noted the Council’s pay ratios and requested that they be sent those of 
the other Berkshire authorities.  Members also requested that they be informed of 
the salary of the other Berkshire Chief Executives.  

 
The Board also received a general update on the organisation. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members were reminded that the Performance Management Framework had been 
implemented in 2013. 

 Councillor Helliar-Symons asked what training managers received to be able to 
undertake appraisals.  Members were informed that when coaching had first been 
launched managers had attended a day and a half training session on coaching 
skills.  Since then a one day coaching course was offered on a quarterly basis for 
new managers.  E-learning on the Dials was also available.  HR held open sessions 
on appraisals when appraisals were due to be carried out. 

 Individual’s appraisal targets related to their own personal and career development 
and the relevant department and Council objectives.  

 Councillor Helliar-Symons asked if appraisees were asked what impact any training 
they had attended had had and was informed that they were but that the collection 
of this data could be improved. 

 Members questioned whether appraisees were asked to feedback on their line 
manager’s management style.  It was noted that Tier 1-3 officers undertook 360o 
reviews.  Whilst they were promoted by the HR Business Partners, lower tiers were 
not required to undertake such reviews.  

 Councillor Jorgensen enquired whether employees were rated on their 
performance.   

 Members wanted to ensure that poorly performing staff would be highlighted and 
addressed and those who performed well, received recognition.  The Board asked 
for information on the current process and what more could be done to reward good 
performers and to address any poor performance.  The Board was informed that the 
Council was addressing the issue of performance and that HR supported Stage 1, 2 
and 3 capability hearings.  Members requested further information on the matter.   

 The Council had the ability not to pay the pay increment in cases of poor 
performance.  

 Sarah Swindley agreed to circulate information regarding the number of employees 
who had had their probation period extended or whose employment had not 
continued following the end of their probation period. 

 Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources commented that the 
performance management framework had many facets.  The Dials helped to create 
conversations. 

6



 

 The Board felt that where appropriate feedback should be sought from Members.  
Two way feedback was healthy. 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1)  the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2015 be approved and that Personnel Board 
recommend its agreement to Full Council; 
2)  the appraisal process used within WBC be noted; 
3)  the changes to the look and feel of our HR Policies & Guidance be noted. 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as appropriate. 
 
8. SHAPING THE COUNCIL OF THE FUTURE  
The Director of Finance and Resources presented an exempt update on shaping the 
Council of the future. 
 
The Board was also informed of the progress of the development of the People Strategy 
and considered the responses to the Council’s Engagement Survey 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1)  the ongoing work with regard to shaping the Council of the future be noted; 
2)  progress in development of the People Strategy be noted; 
3)  the 2015 Engagement Survey responses be noted. 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

TITLE Updates to Employment Related Policies 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 5 July 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers:  Finance & Resources 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Compliance with  s38 of the Localism Act 2011 
Building the workforce for the future in order to deliver on Council priorities 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
That:  

1) Personnel Board approve the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2016 and 
recommend its agreement to Full Council 

2) Personnel Board approve the amendments to the Organisational Change Policy  
3) Personnel Board approve the amendments to the Consultation Policy 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1) Pay Policy Statement 
Under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 we are required to prepare, 
approve by full Council (as a Part 1 item), and publish on our website a pay 
policy statement for the financial year 2016/17.   
 
For ease, table one provides a comparison of the figures published in 2015 
and those details in the 2016 statement: 
 

            

  
 

2015-2016 2016-2017      Shift   

  Mean  £ 28,009   £ 28,921  3%   

  Median  £ 23,698   £ 24,717  4%   

  
 
Ratio Highest to Lowest 10:1 9.4:1 -6%   

  Ratio Highest to Median 6:1 5.7:1 -5%   

            

            

 
This indicates that while there has been no change to Senior Management pay 
the gap is narrowing, despite the average salary increasing. 
 
The Draft Pay Policy Statement is for your review and approval prior to 
submission to Full Council.  This Statement reflects our pay arrangements as 
at 1 April 2016. 
  
 

9

Agenda Item 6.



Page 2 of 3 

 

2) Organisational Change Policy 
 
Roles in the 21st century council will put a greater emphasis on the behavior 
and interpersonal skills required to provide our residents with a customer 
focused and enabled service. The policy has been redesigned with this in 
mind. The key proposed changes are: 
 

 Removal of the ‘Placement Programme’ and replace it with the concept 
of a ‘Redeployment Pool’.  This provides: 

 the individual with a greater opportunity to proactively determine 
which alternative positions they wish to be considered for  

 the council with the opportunity to ensure that the cultural fit is 
right as well as the technical skill as part of the redeployment 
selection process 

 Provide both the employee and council the opportunity to mutually 
agree an extended trial period. 

 Insert some of the custom & practice that has developed over the 
course of the existence of the current policy, namely: 

 What we do to support the employee through the change 
process 

 The right to delay issuing notice of redundancy until the ring-
fenced selection process for the at risk cohort is complete 

 Provide greater clarity of what the consultation period is for. 
 

3) Consultation Policy 
This policy has been refreshed to provide better clarity over roles & 
responsibilities and the only proposed change is to amend the terms of 
reference whereby: 
 

 Copies of the minutes of the Corporate Works Council go to the Lead 
Member for Human Resources rather than the Executive member for 
Community Development. 

 Greater clarity is provided with regard to what we consult on – i.e. the 
intent is to consult when there is material change to a policy or terms 
and conditions of employment rather than grammatical or appearance 
changes 

 Inclusion of Schools HR as a management representative on the 
Schools Workforce and Health & Safety Committee which was an 
omission in the current policy rather than a material change. 

 
Items 2 and 3 have been approved by our Corporate Leadership team, Corporate 
Works Council and Unison.   
 
Personnel Board are requested to approve all 3 policies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10



Page 3 of 3 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

Nil 
 

  

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

Nil 
 

  

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

Nil 
 

  

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

None 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

No cross council implications with regard to the decision to publish pay policy which is a 
legal requirement 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 

 

List of Background Papers 
Draft Pay Policy Statement for 2016 
Organisation Change Policy 
Consultation Policy 

Contact  Sarah Swindley Service  Finance & Resources 

Telephone No  0118 974 6003 Email  sarah.swindley@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date 23 June 2016 Version No.  1 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
Version Draft 1.0 Pay Policy Statement Dated: August 2015 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Pay Policy Statement 2015 
 
 

Purpose 
 
This document covers the requirements to publish a pay policy statement under s38 of the Localism 
Act 2011. 
 
Full Council has approved the 
[...]
ew Policy and Guidance for Redundancy 

2 30.01.03 Amendment to guidance  

3 19.02.04 Amendment to guidance  

4 12.08.08 Update of LGPS guidance and amendment to guidance  

5 05.08.10 Amalgamating Redundancy, Redeployment and TUPE   
5.1 04.07.13 Amendment to processes and update to consultation periods in line with legislation 

6 May 2016 Moved to new format, amendment to trial period & redeployment pool process 
 Document Approvals 
Author: Sarah Swindley 

Corporate Works Council:  

Personnel Board:  

22



 

Page 3 of 8 
PROTECTIVE MARKING:  OFFICIAL  

 

Purpose 
The organisational change policy sets out the main processes to be followed when it is necessary to 
modify the Council’s organisational structure and workforce, due to: 
 

 economic reasons; 

 changes in the delivery of services; 

 new technology; 

 or new ways of working;  
 

Scope  
This policy applies to all employees including Chief Officers with the exception of those employed by 
schools where different arrangements may apply.  

 
This policy is not intended to be contractually binding on the Council and may be revised by the 
Council following consultation with trade unions/employee representatives. 
 

Roles and Responsibilities  
The overall responsibility for the Organisational Change Policy within WBC rests with the Chief 
Executive.  All managers are directly responsible for implementing this Policy and any related policies 
and procedures within their service areas, and for the adherence of their staff. A representative from 
Human Resources will be available to support a Manager through the change process. 
 

Approval for change 
When a need for change is identified a business case should be completed and approval should be 
sought from the Director(s) affected by the change. No change should be communicated until this 
approval process is complete. Changes resulting in job losses of more than 20 people require approval 
of the Personnel Board. 

 

Designing the change pr
[...]
rmination. 

 

Redeployment 
Employees who secure alternative positions as part of the organisation change, whether as part of 
the restructure or through expressing interest in other roles within the Council, have specific 
entitlements:  
 

Trial Period 
The statutory trial period of 4 weeks, as set out in S. 138 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and may 
be extended, by mutual agreement, where the role is significantly different. This is to protect their 
right to a redundancy payment should the trial period be unsuccessful. 

 
The intention of the trial period is to provide both the employee and the new Manager with the 
opportunity to assess the suitability of the role.  If the Manager decides that it isn’t suitable then the 
employee will return to being ‘at risk’ or under notice of redundancy and the search for other 
alternative positions will continue. If the employee feels the role is not suitable, and there are sound 
reasons for this, then the employee would also return to being ‘at risk’ or under notice of 
redundancy.  There may be many reasons why a role could turn out to be unsuitable and each 
situation will be different.  However, the rationale does have to be reasonable and based on fact.  
Should an employee decide that they do not want to do the new role without there being a valid 
reason, then the employee would no longer qualify for redundancy and their employment would 
come to an end at the end of the notice period, without qualifying for a redundancy payment.  The 
same would apply should an employee refuse an offer of a redeployment opportunity that is 
considered a suitable alternative position. Should the employee commence a trial period during the 
initial consultation they will still receive notice of redundancy at the end of the 30 day consultation 
period.   

 

Salary Protection 
Salary protection will normally only apply where the employee is selected for a role one grade lower. 
Consideration will be given to protecting salar
[...]


 The satisfaction in their work, including localised negotiations and consultation on terms and 
conditions of employment where appropriate 

 
Membership  

The CWC is comprised of: 
 

 1 member of non-teaching unions (recognised by Wokingham Borough Council) from each 
service (To ensure the CWC is representative of the organisation, places will be offered to 
those unions representing more than 10 employees at the Council) 

 A minimum of 1 staff representative from each Service, as nominated by the Service  

 Further members may be invited to attend the CWC with agreement from the Chair.  

 Management Representatives which consist of: 
o Chair:  The Chief Executive or his/her Deputy  
o Professional Lead for Human Resources 
o S151 Officer or his/her Deputy 
o Other members of the Extended Corporate Leadership Team dependent upon the 

agenda items for that meeting 
 
Members of the CWC may request the attendance of an appropriate Executive Member where there 
are serious issues of concern. Where this occurs a Liberal Democratic Member should also be invited 
to attend. 
 
The meeting minutes will be put on the Intranet and copied to the Leader of the Liberal Democratic 
Group and the Lead Member for Human Resources. 
  
Agenda items should be provided to the minute taker at least three working days before the date of 
the meeting.  
 

Meetings 

A meeting will be held each quarter or more frequently as agreed by the members of the CWC. 
Meetings will be scheduled to last no more than two hours.   Meeting dates will be agreed in advance 
for each financial year. If it is necessary to alter the set date at least 5 days’ notice will be given 
wherever possible. 
 
Representatives will be the Corporate Works Council’s communication champions ensuring that 
colleagues are informed about the topics discussed at the meeting. There should be an exchange of 
information and any points raised about new/ongoing developments within the Council will be fed 
back for i
[...]
om:  To:  

THIS APPLICATION SHOULD NOW BE PASSED TO YOUR LINE MANAGER/HEAD OF SERVICE. 

SECTION B - To be completed by Line Manager/ Head of Service 

Is this time off approved? ☐ Yes ☐ No 

If not approved, please state reason:  

 

Signed^   Date Click here to enter a date. 

^If form is emailed, a signature is not required. 

THIS APPLICATION SHOULD NOW BE RETURNED TO THE REPRESENTATIVE 

SECTION C - To be completed by representative as soon as possible after the absence 

Total number of hours related to the above absence:  

Representative  

Signed^   Date Click here to enter a date. 

^If form is emailed, a signature is not required. 

 

Line Manager/Head of Service 

Signed^   Date Click here to enter a date. 

^If form is emailed, a signature is not required. 

 

THIS COMPLETED APPLICATION SHOULD BE SENT TO EMPLOYEE SERVICES TO BE PLACED ON YOUR HR FILE 

 

46



Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 8.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Updates to Employment Related Policies
	6.1 Pay Policy Statement 2016
	6.2 Amendments to the Organisational Change Policy
	6.3 Amendments to the Consultation Policy
	8. Shaping the Council of the Future



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PERSONNEL BOARD 

HELD ON 5 JULY 2016 FROM 6.00 PM TO 6.50 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Stuart Munro (Chairman), Alistair Auty (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Pauline Jorgensen, Charles Margetts and Barrie Patman 
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Andy Couldrick, Chief Executive 
Sarah Swindley, Service Manager, Human Resources 
Heather Thwaites, Director of Environment 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Pauline Helliar-Symons. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 4 November 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. UPDATES TO EMPLOYMENT RELATED POLICIES  
The Board considered updates to employment related policies. 
 
6.1 Pay Policy Statement 2016  
The Board considered the Pay Policy Statement 2016. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to prepare and publish a 
pay policy statement for 2016-17.  

 While there had been no change to Senior Management pay, the gap was 
narrowing, despite the average salary increasing. 

 Members were reminded of the pay increase and annual increments.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2016 be agreed and recommended 
to Council for approval.  
 
6.2 Amendments to the Organisational Change Policy  
The Board discussed the Organisational Change Policy. 
 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

 Members were informed that the philosophy behind the policy was changing.  
Roles in the 21st century Council would put greater emphasis on the behaviour 
and interpersonal skills required to provide residents with a customer focused 
and enabled service.  The Organisational Change Policy had been amended 
with this in mind. 

 Proposed changes included: 
 The removal of the ‘Placement Programme’ and its replacement with the 

concept of a ‘Redeployment Pool’; 
 The opportunity for both the employee and the Council to mutually agree 

an extended trial period; 
 Inclusion of updated custom and practice; 
 Greater clarity of what the consultation period was for. 

 Councillor Margetts commented that there would be a big cultural change and 
asked how staff at risk of redundancy would be assessed for other roles.  Sarah 
Swindley commented that this would be consulted on but consideration was being 
given to setting up assessment centres.  

 Councillor Bray stated that as the organisation would look very different in future 
there was likely to be less assimilation into other roles.  She asked how staff would 
be supported.  Members were informed that the Learning and Development Team 
were running Shaping your Future workshops to help staff.  Coaching was being 
offered to senior managers. 

 Councillor Bray asked what percentage of the workforce was over 55 and what 
percentage of the workforce had worked at the Council less than two years.  Sarah 
Swindley indicated that 32% of the workforce was aged 50-59 and 10% of the 
workforce aged 60 and over.  26% of the workforce had worked at the Council less 
than two years. 

 In response to a Member question Sarah Swindley indicated that three staff 
engagement events on the 21st Century Council concept had been run so far and 
that more were planned.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the amendments to the Organisational Change Policy be approved.  
 
6.3 Amendments to the Consultation Policy  
The Board was informed of amendments to the Consultation Policy. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The policy had been refreshed to provide better clarity regarding roles and 
responsibilities. 

 The terms of reference had been amended.  The minutes of the Corporate Works 
Council would now be sent to the Member with responsibility for Human Resources.  
It was suggested that where it stated that these minutes would also be sent to the 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, that this be amended to read ‘Leader of the 
Opposition.’ 

 The amended policy provided greater clarity with regards to what would be 
consulted on i.e. when there was a material change to a policy or terms and 
conditions. 

 Schools HR had been added as a management representative on the Schools 
Workforce and Health & Safety Committee. 

 Councillor Jorgensen asked whether any part of the policy was in excess of the 
Council’s legal obligations and was informed that it was not.   

 



 

RESOLVED:  That the amendments to the Consultation Policy be approved. 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as appropriate. 
 
8. SHAPING THE COUNCIL OF THE FUTURE  
The Board received an exempt update on the ongoing work being undertaken with regards 
to the shaping of the Council of the future, from the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Environment.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the ongoing work with regard to shaping the Council of the future be 
noted. 
 
 


